A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC’s website
at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.

9. The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe
our responsibilities
This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in
accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our
audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s
report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we
do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company
and the Company’s members, as a body, for our audit work, for this
report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Anthony Sykes
(Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL
20 July 2021

http://TheWorks.co.uk
http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities

TheWorks.co.uk plc  Annual Report and Accounts 202172

53 weeks to 2 May 2021 52 weeks to 26 April 2020 (Restated – Note 4)

Note

Result before
 adjusting items

£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Result before
 adjusting items

£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Revenue 3 180,680 – 180,680 225,042 – 225,042

Cost of sales (160,733) 975 (159,758) (189,537) (4,110) (193,647)

Gross profit 19,947 975 20,922 35,505 (4,110) 31,395

Other operating income 4 17,081 – 17,081 3,657 – 3,657

Distribution expenses (15,075) – (15,075) (12,656) – (12,656)

Administrative expenses (20,062) (199) (20,261) (19,619) (16,295) (35,914)

Operating profit/(loss) 7 1,891 776 2,667 6,887 (20,405) (13,518)

Finance income 18 – 18 12 – 12

Finance expenses (5,486) – (5,486) (4,466) – (4,466)

Net financing expense 9 (5,468) – (5,468) (4,454) – (4,454)

(Loss)/profit before tax (3,577) 776 (2,801) 2,433 (20,405) (17,972)

Taxation 10 502 – 502 (529) 799 270

(Loss)/profit for the period (3,075) 776 (2,299) 1,904 (19,606) (17,702)

(Loss)/profit before tax and
IFRS 16 5 (3,395) 707 (2,688) 3,338 (17,560) (14,222)

Basic earnings per share (pence) 12 (4.9)  (3.7) 3.0 (28.3)

Diluted earnings per share (pence) (4.9)  (3.7) 3.0 (28.3)

Profit for the Period is attributable to equity holders of the Parent.

Consolidated income statement

 For the 53 week period ended 2 May 2021

http://TheWorks.co.uk

O
verview

Strategic report
G

overnance
Financial statem

ents

TheWorks.co.uk plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2021 73

FY21
£000

FY20
£000

Loss for the year (2,299) (17,702)

Items that may be recycled subsequently into profit and loss
Cash flow hedges – changes in fair value (2,865) 932

Cash flow hedges – reclassified to profit and loss 252 (91)